Sponsoring Committee: Professor David W. Ecker, Chairperson
Professor Angiola Churchill
Professor John V. Gilbert

A MULTICULTURAL AESTHETIC INQUIRY INTO “PLEXUS BLACK BOX”

AN INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY-BASED ART PROJECT

Sandro Dernini

Program in Art and Art Education
Department of Art and Art Professions

Submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in the
School of Education
New York University



1997



Copyright [1 1997 Sandro Dernini



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

[ would like to thank all the Plexus artists with whom I shared the
experience of Plexus. In particular I would like to acknowledge as coauthors all
"insiders" who contributed to this study. They must be acknowledged for their
indispensable and critical discussions on this inquiry, which shaped at the same
time the dissertation and the history of Plexus.

I wish to express my gratitude to the members of the dissertation
Committee, Professors. David W. Ecker, Angiola Churchill, John V. Gilbert,
who were able to guide me in dealing with such a complexity of issues raised by
the subject matter of the study.

The struggle of all artists in the community for the survival of their self-
determination was a motivational force. Maria Pia Marsala, my wife, sharing
with me all these difficult years, supplied the necessary art love. I dedicate my
dissertation to my mother, Rosa Sanfilippo, and to all the mothers of the world.

I thank David Boyle and Lynne Kanter for the final editing. There are so
many people who did and do so much for Plexus that are not mentioned by name
in these pages. For this, I apologize and give them my commitment for a further

development of this dissertation.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS iii
LIST OF FIGURES vi
PREFACE X
CHAPTER
I THE ORGANIZATION OF THE STUDY 1
Introduction 1
Statement of the Problem 3
Delimitations of the Study 7
Definitions 7
Need for the Study 10
Method 16
Glossary 36
II THE RELATED LITERATURE 42
Aesthetics 42
Hermeneutics and Deconstruction 47
Artworld and Contemporary Changes 58
111 STRATEGIES OF INTERPRETATION 74
The Artist as Researcher 74
Field Research 82
Procedures of Interpretation 92
v "INSIDER" ACCOUNTS: 99

DOUBLE WRITING AND DOUBLE READING

Insiders Narratives 100



A% THE HISTORICAL EMIC ACCOUNT
BY THE ARTIST AS RESEARCHER
The “Insider” Narrative
VI A CLOSE READING OF "PLEXUS BLACK BOX"
Strategical Survival by Withdrawing Art
The Repatriation of Art into the Community
Social Ritual Multi-Arts Open Form
Plexus Compressionist Art Process
Against the Slavery of Art "Isms"
Eating Art
The Well Being in the XXI Century
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES
A QUALIFICATIONS OF THE CANDIDATE
B LETTER REQUESTING PARTICIPATION
C CHRONOLOGY OF PLEXUS ACTIVITIES
D PLEXUS HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS
E “INSIDER” PLEXUS PAPERS

Vi

125

125

194

203
210
219
223
227
232
240

246

260

260

264

266

279

283



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

LIST OF FIGURES

Derrida Double Writing Example

Plexus Black Box Al Item:
Plexus Compressionist Art Process Example

Plexus 23s Compressionist Double Reading Example

Plexus “Bifurcated” Reading Example

Plexus 6, A Zone for the Next Zone

Plexus Artopera Example: Goya Time, 1985, New York

Gova Time. 1985, New York

Body Bee Calling from the 21st Century

Plexus Black Box Ritual Group Shot Example
Plexus Community-Based Art Event Example
Plexus Art Opera “Bifurcated” Reading Example
Homonculus by Eve Vaterlaus

Plexus 23s Nuraghic “Contorted” Emic Account
Plexus Performance Space

Mickey Pinero’ Shuttle Theatre Recall

In Order to Survive

Don Cherry’s Buddha

Gova Time, 1985, New York

Vil

87

96

98

104

106

106

112

117

117

124

124

126

130

132

133

134

137



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Purgatorio Show 1985

Purgatorio Show 1985

Serpent Open Call

The Voyage of Il Serpente di Pietra

End of the Artistic Director in Plexus

I1 Serpente di Pietra

Plexus International Art Slavery Manifesto

Group Shot Against Art Slavery, New York

Metateatro Group Shot Against Art Slavery, Rome

Group Shot Against Art Slavery

Made in the 80s for the 90s

From La Medina to Goree Island, Dakar

House of the Slaves Group Shot Against Art Slavery, Goree
Plexus Campboll Soup Can

C.U.A.N.D.O. Purgatorio Shows ‘88: The Serpent

Lenny Horowitz’s Marlboro Man

11 Viaggio del Serpente

Arrival of the Plexus Art Slave Boat in the House of the Slaves

in Goree
Plexus 23s Presentation to the Minister Ba, Dakar
The Departure of “Plexus Black Box”

Plexus Black Box

Vili

139

140

146

149

150

151

153

154

154

156

158

160

160

162

163

164

166

168

170

174

176



40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

“Plexus Black Box” Carnival

Plexus Black Box

The Voyage of the Elisabeth
The Delivery of “Plexus Black Box”
Plexus Presentation to the 1992 CCC

Plexus Black Box

Plexus international Storage

Colombina

The Repatriation of Art into the Community
Looking at “Plexus Black Box”

A New Art Contract to Be Signed in Goree
Immunological Art Messengers

Plexonian Money

From Purgatorius to Paradise

189

178

179

181

182

183

184

185

186

190

193

233

237

245



PREFACE

The researcher as an "insider" of the Plexus Black Box project offersin the
following chapters his aesthetic inquiry as a contribution to multicultural
understanding, but in alarger sense, itisan inquiry based upon al "insider"
accounts of the experiences related to the many emerging issues raised by
contemporary artists from the so called margins of the Artworld.

The model of “the artist as researcher” outlined by David W. Ecker supplied the
methodology by which the researcher articulates his multicultural aesthetic inquiry
as apluralistic narrative made up of many "emic" understandings, with no
privileged position.

Combining hermeneutical and deconstructionist strategies, this aesthetic
inquiry strives to overcome the outworn notion of "autonomous art" by means of a
more complex interdependent vision of art. Thus situated within the current
modern and postmodern debate, the inquiry challenges the hierarchical Western
notion of "Artworld." The study challenges the current notion that artistic
identification is conferred on the artist by the “Artworld.”

By claiming a community-based artistic identification, the study groundsart in
the experience and in the local knowledge of "insiders.”

The multicultural aesthetic inquiry, following ahermeneutical process of
moving from misunderstanding to understanding, presents contingent (but not
analytically necessary) aesthetic characteristics of “Plexus Black Box,” within its

community-based environment.



