Sponsoring Committee: Professor David W. Ecker, Chairperson

Professor Angiola Churchill Professor John V. Gilbert

# A MULTICULTURAL AESTHETIC INQUIRY INTO "PLEXUS BLACK BOX" AN INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY-BASED ART PROJECT

Sandro Dernini

Program in Art and Art Education Department of Art and Art Professions

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the School of Education New York University Copyright © 1997 Sandro Dernini

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

I would like to thank all the Plexus artists with whom I shared the experience of Plexus. In particular I would like to acknowledge as coauthors all "insiders" who contributed to this study. They must be acknowledged for their indispensable and critical discussions on this inquiry, which shaped at the same time the dissertation and the history of Plexus.

I wish to express my gratitude to the members of the dissertation

Committee, Professors. David W. Ecker, Angiola Churchill, John V. Gilbert,

who were able to guide me in dealing with such a complexity of issues raised by
the subject matter of the study.

The struggle of all artists in the community for the survival of their selfdetermination was a motivational force. Maria Pia Marsala, my wife, sharing with me all these difficult years, supplied the necessary art love. I dedicate my dissertation to my mother, Rosa Sanfilippo, and to all the mothers of the world.

I thank David Boyle and Lynne Kanter for the final editing. There are so many people who did and do so much for Plexus that are not mentioned by name in these pages. For this, I apologize and give them my commitment for a further development of this dissertation.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS			iii
LIST OF FIG	GURES		vi
PREFACE			ix
CHAPTER			
I	THE ORGANIZATION OF THE STUDY		1
	Introduction Statement of the Problem Delimitations of the Study	7	1
	Definitions of the Study  Definitions	/	7
	Need for the Study		10
	Method		16
	Glossary		36
II	THE RELATED LITERATURE		42
	Aesthetics		42
	Hermeneutics and Deconstruction		47
	Artworld and Contemporary Changes		58
III	STRATEGIES OF INTERPRETATION		74
	The Artist as Researcher		74
	Field Research		82
	Procedures of Interpretation		92
IV	"INSIDER" ACCOUNTS: DOUBLE WRITING AND DOUBLE READING		99
	Insiders Narratives		100

V	THE HISTORICAL EMIC ACCOUNT BY THE ARTIST AS RESEARCHER	125
	The "Insider" Narrative	125
VI	A CLOSE READING OF "PLEXUS BLACK BOX"	194
	Strategical Survival by Withdrawing Art	203
	The Repatriation of Art into the Community	210
	Social Ritual Multi-Arts Open Form	219
	Plexus Compressionist Art Process	223
	Against the Slavery of Art "Isms"	227
	Eating Art	232
	The Well Being in the XXI Century	240
BIBLIOGRAPHY		246
APPENDICI	ES	260
A	QUALIFICATIONS OF THE CANDIDATE	260
В	LETTER REQUESTING PARTICIPATION	264
C	CHRONOLOGY OF PLEXUS ACTIVITIES	266
D	PLEXUS HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS	279
Е	"INSIDER" PLEXUS PAPERS	283

## LIST OF FIGURES

1	Derrida Double Writing Example	6
2	Plexus Black Box A1 Item: Plexus Compressionist Art Process Example	87
3	Plexus 23s Compressionist Double Reading Example	96
4	Plexus "Bifurcated" Reading Example	98
5	Plexus 6, A Zone for the Next Zone	104
6	Plexus Artopera Example: Goya Time, 1985, New York	106
7	Goya Time, 1985, New York	106
8	Body Bee Calling from the 21st Century	112
9	Plexus Black Box Ritual Group Shot Example	117
10	Plexus Community-Based Art Event Example	117
11	Plexus Art Opera "Bifurcated" Reading Example	124
12	Homonculus by Eve Vaterlaus	124
13	Plexus 23s Nuraghic "Contorted" Emic Account	126
14	Plexus Performance Space	130
15	Mickey Pinero' Shuttle Theatre Recall	132
16	In Order to Survive	133
17	Don Cherry's Buddha	134
18	Goya Time, 1985, New York	137

19	Purgatorio Show 1985	139
20	Purgatorio Show 1985	140
21	Serpent Open Call	146
22	The Voyage of Il Serpente di Pietra	149
23	End of the Artistic Director in Plexus	150
24	Il Serpente di Pietra	151
25	Plexus International Art Slavery Manifesto	153
26	Group Shot Against Art Slavery, New York	154
27	Metateatro Group Shot Against Art Slavery, Rome	154
28	Group Shot Against Art Slavery	156
29	Made in the 80s for the 90s	158
30	From La Medina to Goree Island, Dakar	160
31	House of the Slaves Group Shot Against Art Slavery, Goree	160
32	Plexus Campboll Soup Can	162
33	C.U.A.N.D.O. Purgatorio Shows '88: The Serpent	163
34	Lenny Horowitz's Marlboro Man	164
35	Il Viaggio del Serpente	166
36	Arrival of the Plexus Art Slave Boat in the House of the Slaves in Goree	168
37	Plexus 23s Presentation to the Minister Ba, Dakar	170
38	The Departure of "Plexus Black Box"	174
39	Plexus Black Box	176

40	"Plexus Black Box" Carnival		178
41	Plexus Black Box		179
42	The Voyage of the Elisabeth		181
43	The Delivery of "Plexus Black Box"		182
44	Plexus Presentation to the 1992 CCC		183
45	Plexus Black Box		184
46	Plexus international Storage		185
47	Colombina		186
48	The Repatriation of Art into the Community	189	
49	Looking at "Plexus Black Box"		190
50	A New Art Contract to Be Signed in Goree		193
51	Immunological Art Messengers		233
52	Plexonian Money		237
53	From Purgatorius to Paradise		245

### **PREFACE**

The researcher as an "insider" of the Plexus Black Box project offers in the following chapters his aesthetic inquiry as a contribution to multicultural understanding, but in a larger sense, it is an inquiry based upon all "insider" accounts of the experiences related to the many emerging issues raised by contemporary artists from the so called margins of the Artworld.

The model of "the artist as researcher" outlined by David W. Ecker supplied the methodology by which the researcher articulates his multicultural aesthetic inquiry as a pluralistic narrative made up of many "emic" understandings, with no privileged position.

Combining hermeneutical and deconstructionist strategies, this aesthetic inquiry strives to overcome the outworn notion of "autonomous art" by means of a more complex interdependent vision of art. Thus situated within the current modern and postmodern debate, the inquiry challenges the hierarchical Western notion of "Artworld." The study challenges the current notion that artistic identification is conferred on the artist by the "Artworld."

By claiming a community-based artistic identification, the study grounds art in the experience and in the local knowledge of "insiders."

The multicultural aesthetic inquiry, following a hermeneutical process of moving from misunderstanding to understanding, presents contingent (but not analytically necessary) aesthetic characteristics of "Plexus Black Box," within its community-based environment.